

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

—v.—

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

—v.—

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, INC., AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, INC., NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., KNIGHT FIRST
AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, AND PEN AMERICAN
CENTER, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Sherrilyn A. Ifill
*President and Director-
Counsel*
Janai S. Nelson
Samuel Spital
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

Brian M. Hauss
Counsel of Record
Jenessa Calvo-Friedman
Ben Wizner
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
bhauss@aclu.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Mahogane D. Reed
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Alex Abdo
Ramya Krishnan
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115

Alphonso B. David
Sarah Warbelow
Jason E. Starr
THE HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN
1640 Rhode Island Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Nora Benavidez
PEN AMERICA
588 Broadway, Suite 303
New York, NY 10012

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. COMPELLED DISCLOSURES THAT INFRINGE ASSOCIATIONAL PRIVACY ARE SUBJECT TO EXACTING SCRUTINY.....	8
II. PUBLIC-DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY SUSPECT, EXCEPT IN CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE THEY ARE CLOSELY TIED TO AN ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST, SUCH AS THE INTEREST IN PUBLIC OVERSIGHT OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE	14
III. CALIFORNIA'S <i>DE FACTO</i> PUBLIC- DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT IS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO ANY SUFFICIENTLY IMPORTANT GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ams. for Prosperity v. Grewal</i> , No. 319-CV-14228, 2019 WL 4855853 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2019)	21, 22
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	12, 13, 15
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> (Ohio), 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass'n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	12
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v.</i> <i>City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	9
<i>Citizens Union of N.Y. v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..	19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17, 20, 27
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty-Serv. Broad. of Mid-Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	9
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	11
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	9
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	13, 15

<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States</i> , 353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	9
<i>Regan v. Tax’n with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	12, 15
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	18
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	25
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	9

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6104.....	22
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 301.....	14
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 310(b)	23
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12585.....	14
N.J. Admin. Code § 19:25-2.4(a).....	21

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(a)(2)(ii)(f)..... 22
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(a)(2)(iii)(a)..... 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexis de Tocqueville, *DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA*
(Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop eds.,
2000)..... 8

Consent Order Converting Prelim. Inj. into Final J.
Permanently Enjoining Enforcement of P.L. 2019,
Ams. for Prosperity, No. 3:19-CV-14228 22
